119654

October 20, 1998

'98 OCT 20 A11:14

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD PANELAD

Before Administrative Judges: Peter B. Bloch, Presiding Officer Dr. Richard F. Cole, Special Assistant

**SERVED OCT 2 0 1996** 

In the matter of

SHAUN P. O'HERN
(Denial of Reactor Operator's License)

Docket No. 55-32442-SP

Appeal of Denial of Operator's License

OI -

ASLBP No. 99-753-01-SP

## FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE OF HEARING

The request for a hearing filed by Shaun P. O'Hern on September 22, 1998 has been granted. The hearing will be conducted pursuant to 10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart L and may be determined entirely based on written presentations. The subject of the hearing is the denial of Mr. O'Hern's application to operate a nuclear reactor. This notice is published pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1205(j).

Peter B. Bloch, Administrative Judge

Presiding Officer

Rockville, Maryland

9810210052 981020 PDR ADDCK 05000341 PDR

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of SHAUN P. O'HERN

(Denial of Reactor Operator's License Application) Docket No.(s) 55-32442-SP

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB FR NOTICE OF HEARING have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 Administrative Judge
Peter B. Bloch
Presiding Officer
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Richard F. Cole
Special Assistant
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Susan L. Uttal, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop - 0-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Shaun P. O'Hern 3504 Iroquois Monroe, MI 48162

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 20 day of October 1998

Office of the Secretary of the Commission